
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
EXECUTIVE MEETING

Date: Monday, 21 September 2015

Time:  6.30 pm

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

3. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees.

4. MINUTES  

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 27th July 2015.

1 - 6

5. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 
2015)  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance.

7 - 62

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 21 September 2015

6. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  

To consider a report of the Executive Member for Transformation and 
Resources and Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources.

63 - 104

7. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD 
PLANS AND DECISIONS  

To receive and note the following:

(a)  GMCA Decisions 28/8/15  105 - 110

(b)  GMCA Forward Plan September - December 2015  111 - 114

(c)  Joint GMCA / AGMA Forward Plan August - November 2015  115 - 120

8. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of:-

(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or

(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

9. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

COUNCILLOR SEAN ANSTEE
Leader of the Council

Membership of the Committee



Executive - Monday, 21 September 2015

Councillors S.B. Anstee (Chairman), Mrs. L. Evans, M. Hyman, J. Lamb, P. Myers, 
J.R. Reilly, A. Williams and M. Young (Vice-Chairman)

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Thursday 10th September, 2015 by the Legal and 
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, 
Stretford M32 0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested  
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EXECUTIVE

27 JULY 2015

PRESENT 

Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair),
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams),
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman),
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Young),
Executive Member for Environment and Operations (Councillor J.R. Reilly),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans).

Also present: Councillors Adshead, Bowker, Cordingley, Cornes, Lloyd, Mitchell, 
Procter, Shaw and A. Western.  

In attendance: 
Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant),
Deputy Chief Executive (Mrs. H. Jones),
Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Mr. J. Pearce),
Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan),
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Lamb.

19. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

a) Councillor Mrs. Laura Evans

The Leader congratulated Councillor Mrs. Evans on her recent Public Sector Hero 
award, in respect of supporting and engaging with local people.

b) Trafford Leisure Trust

The Leader advised Members that a number of options had been considered in 
relation to the delivery of leisure services, and that a report was shortly to be 
published recommending the establishment of a Community Interest Company to 
take over the operation of leisure services while the Council continued to explore 
future delivery options.

c) Legal Challenge to Council’s Budget – Update

Councillor Williams provided for Members an update on the current position 
relating to a legal challenge to the adequacy of consultation in respect of the 
Council’s setting of its budget. The Court of Appeal had upheld the refusal by the 
High Court of leave to appeal for the challenger. Further legal action was possible, 
but considered unlikely.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Executive 

2

RESOLVED – That the content of the announcements be noted.

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made my Members of the Executive.

21. MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

22. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY) 

Councillor Lloyd, in her capacity as Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee, 
advised Members that, in view of the recent decision on the status of University 
Hospital of South Manchester NHS Hospital Trust (Wythenshawe), she had called 
a special meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee to review the position. The 
meeting would take place in August, and all Members would be welcome to 
attend.

RESOLVED – That the content of the oral report be noted.

23. REVIEW OF HOW PERSONAL BUDGETS MADE VIA A DIRECT PAYMENT 
SHOULD BE MADE 

The Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing 
submitted a report, in line with guidance from the Care Act 2014 and following 
consultation, proposing that Direct Payments should change to be paid net of any 
client contribution. In discussion, it was noted that monitoring of the 
implementation of the proposed new arrangements, including support for service 
users, was to be undertaken, and it was suggested that it might be appropriate for 
the Health Scrutiny Committee to review the outcome of such monitoring.

RESOLVED - 

(1) That the content of the report be noted.
 
(2) That the Council move from paying Direct Payments gross to net with 

immediate effect for all new and full cost clients and to migrate all other 
existing clients by no later than 31 October 2015.

(3) That a prepayment card be provided for all Direct Payment clients unless 
there are exceptional circumstances which will be considered on a case by 
case basis.

24. CORNBROOK HUB COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 

Page 2



3

Executive (27.7.15)

The Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning submitted a report 
requesting in principle approval to the use of compulsory purchase powers to 
deliver the regeneration of the Cornbrook Hub site.

RESOLVED - 

(1) That the approach to the delivery of the Cornbrook Hub Site as set out in the 
report be endorsed.

(2) That in principle approval be provided to the use of compulsory purchase 
powers to deliver the regeneration of the Cornbrook Hub Site.

(3) That it be requested that, in the event of compulsory acquisition becoming 
expedient for the regeneration of the area, officers shall bring a further 
report to the Executive.

(4) That authorisation be given to the service of Requisition for Information upon 
all owners, occupiers and those with any other interests in the Cornbrook 
Hub site pursuant to Section 16 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976.

(5) That the Corporate Director for Economic Growth, Environment and 
Infrastructure and Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised 
to negotiate and complete an appropriate CPO Indemnity Agreement with 
Manchester Ship Canal Developments Limited to secure all the costs 
associated with the making of the Order (if required) and the acquisition of all 
remaining third party interests in the Cornbrook Hub Site including 
compensation costs as set out in section 5 of the report.

(6) That, in the event that such an Indemnity Agreement is concluded, the 
Corporate Director for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure be 
authorised to negotiate the acquisition of all interests in the site, in advance 
of confirmation of a CPO, as if such CPO had been confirmed.

25. ADULT SOCIAL CARE CAPITAL PLAN 2015/16 

The Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing 
submitted a report outlining proposed usage of the Adult Social Care capital 
budget. A more detailed report incorporating financial information was considered 
in Part II of the agenda.

RESOLVED - That approval be given to the proposed utilisation of the 
capital budget to support the intended improvements for service users; and 
that it be agreed that further updates be received on other planned projects 
with capital implications.

26. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 PERIOD 3 Page 3



Executive 

4

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report setting out 
the key features identified in the monitoring of the Council’s revenue budget for the first 
three months of the financial year. An opportunity was provided for Members to raise 
questions on the content of the report, with responses to some provided at the meeting, and 
others to be provided subsequently.

RESOLVED - That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed.

27. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2015/16 QUARTER 1 

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
summarising the findings from the capital budget monitoring for the period to 30th 
June 2015. An opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions on the 
content of the report, with responses to some provided at the meeting, and others 
to be provided subsequently.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the amendments to the 2015/16 Capital Investment Programme be 
approved.

(2) That the monitoring report be noted.

28. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively.

29. ADULT SOCIAL CARE CAPITAL PLAN 2015/16 

The Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing 
submitted a report outlining proposed usage of the Adult Social Care capital 
budget. The report was more detailed than that considered in Part I of the agenda, 
incorporating additional financial information, with an opportunity being provided 
for Members to raise questions regarding the report’s content.

RESOLVED - That approval be given to the proposed utilisation of the 
capital budget to support the intended improvements for service users; and 
that it be agreed that further updates be received on other planned projects 
with capital implications.

Page 4



5

Executive (27.7.15)

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.08 pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive
Date: 21 September 2015
Report for: Information
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance

Report Title:

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015/16 – Period 4 (April to July 2015).

Summary:

The approved revenue budget for the year is £148.914m. The forecast for the end of 
the year, as projected following four months of activity, is £148.129m being a net 
underspend of £(0.785)m, (0.5)% of the budget, a favourable movement of £(1.074)m 
since the last report.
Members are directed to the CFW report at Annex 1, paragraph 2.3, which makes 
reference to further work undertaken to refine the forecasts for client costs generated 
from the Liquid Logic/ContrOCC system. This has identified further adjustments to the 
previous Period 3 position to the value of £(0.740)m relating to client care costs. 
Therefore the adjusted Period 3 forecast would have been £(0.451)m favourable 
compared to the reported position of an adverse £0.289m.
The main areas of budget variance are summarised as follows:

Activity
Forecast

£m
Movement

£m
Children’s client care packages 1.0 -
Adults client care packages 0.7 (0.5)
Rephased base budget savings 0.4 0.1
Vacancy management (1.1) (0.2)
Running costs (0.9) (0.2)
Treasury Management (0.7) -
Housing & Council Tax Benefits (0.1) (0.1)
Business Rates (Council-wide budget) (0.2) -
Income 0.1 (0.2)
Forecasted outturn (0.8) (1.1)

Reserves
The opening balance of the General Reserve was £(7.9)m, and after taking into 
account approved use and commitments, and the Council-Wide budget outturn, the 
forecasted closing balance is £(7.7)m, which is £(1.7)m above the Council established 
minimum level of £(6.0)m.
In addition, the net service carry forward reserves at the beginning of the year was 
£(3.6)m, and after taking into account planned use and commitments together with the 
service Directorates’ outturn, the forecasted closing balance is £(1.3)m in surplus.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2

Council Tax
The surplus brought forward of £(0.8)m, will be increased by an in-year forecast 
surplus of £(1.0)m.  After taking account of the planned use of £0.4m to support the 
base budget and another £0.1m for backdated valuation and discount appeals, the 
total surplus forecasted to be carried forward is £(1.3)m. The Council’s share of this 
surplus is £(1.1)m, and is planned to support future budgets in the MTFP.
Business Rates
The latest projection as at 31 July 2015 shows an overall reduction in retained 
business rates for 2015/16 of £0.016m, representing an improvement since period 3 of 
£(0.068)m. This includes an in-year business rate growth shortfall of £0.186m, which 
will impact on the Council’s resources (that pays for the budget), partly offset by an 
increase in income within the Council-wide budget of £(0.170)m (see paragraph 12 
below).

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that:
a) the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534

Background Papers: None

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

Value for Money

Financial Revenue expenditure to be been contained within 
available resources in 2015/16.

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report 
Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report 
Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report 
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications

Not applicable

Risk Management Implications Not applicable

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable

Director of Fin
[...]
reduce 
expenditure by £0.773m will need to be incorporated into the 2016/17 budget 
planning cycle.

18. This is based on the current Public Health grant plus additional 0-5 funding 
which is being transferred in October 2015. Funding of £1.642m will be 
transferred to the Council on 1st October 2015 relating to the national transfer of 
responsibilities relating to Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership 
services.  This will increase the gross funding for Public Health to £12.471m in 
2015/16.

Leisure Services

19. On 30 July 2015 The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships 
approved that a Community Interest Company (CIC) be established to run the 
leisure services, currently provided by Trafford Community Leisure Trust, from 
1 October 2015. Progress is being made to achieve this and to support the 
Council expert legal and financial advice has been procured, the latter to 
provide specific advice on taxation. Any further financial implications will be 
included in future budget monitoring reports.

Reserves

20. The pre-audited General Reserve balance brought forward is £(7.9)m, against 
which there are planned commitments up to the end of 2015/16 of £1.2m.  The 
addition of the Council-Wide underspend of £(1.0)m provides for a projected 31 
March 2016 balance of £(7.7)m, being £(1.7)m above the approved minimum 
level of £(6.0)m:

Table 6 : General Reserve Movements (£000’s)
Balance 31 March 2015 (subject to audit confirmation) (7,871)

Commitments in 2015/16:
- Planned use for 2015/16 Budget
- Planned use for one-off projects 2015/16
- Council-wide budgets underspend 

1,000
200

(1,027)
Balance 31 March 2016 (7,698)

21. Service balances brought forward from 2014/15 were a net £(3.642)m. After 
planned use to support one-off projects and adjusting for the estimated outturn, 
there is a projected net surplus of £(1.404)m to be carried forward to 2016/17 
(Table 7).

8Page 14



Recommendations

22. It is recommended that the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and 
agreed.

9

Table 7: Service balances

b/f April 
2015 

(£000’s)

Forecast 
Movement 

in-year
(£000’s)

Forecast 
Balance  
(£000’s)

Communities, Families & Wellbeing (403) 837 434
Economic Growth, Environment & 
Infrastructure

(1,738) 1,239 (499)

Transformation & Resources (1,501) 262 (1,239)
Total (Surplus)/Deficit (3,642) 2,338 (1,304)

Page 15



ANNEX 1
TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: CFW Senior Leadership Team
Date: 27th August 2015
Report for: Discussion
Report author: CFW Finance Managers 

Report Title:

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2015/16 – Period 4 (April 2015 to July 2015).

1. Forecast Outturn for the Year 

1.1 The approved revenue budget for the year is £75.841m (See Para 2.5 for budget 
adjustments since the last report) and the projected outturn is currently forecast 
to be £76.481m, which exceeds the budget by £0.640m (0.8%). The current 
projected overspend includes £1.086m on Children Services and an underspend 
of £(0.446)m on Adults. 

1.2 The forecast variance for Period 3 was £1.467m and this represents a favourable 
movement of £(0.827)m since last reported. Whilst the variance seems 
significant Para 2.3 makes reference to work undertaken to refine the forecasts 
which are now being generated from the Liquid Logic/Controcc system.  In 
Period 3 in-house staff costs were duplicated in the forecast leading to an over 
projection of client costs in year.   A correction to that forecasting error would 
have reduced the variance to give an actual period on period movement of 
£(0.087)m against a total budget of £75.841m.

1.3 The savings target for CFW in 2015/16 is £(15.612)m.  For the Month 4 report 
the savings targets for individual initiatives have been updated to reflect the 
targets which have been agreed at the CFW Programme Board. This has meant 
some slight amendments to individual targets, though the overall total of savings 
target for the CFW directorate remains the same. The original and revised 
re
[...]
is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Executive 
Date: 21 September 2015 
Report for: Information 
Report of: Acting Corporate Director Transformation and Resources

Report Title
 

Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16  - Q1 Performance Report 

Summary

The attached draft report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s 
Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16 for the period 1st April 2015 to 30 June 2015 (quarter 
1).  

Recommendations

That the report be noted.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Peter Forrester
Extension: 1815

Background Papers: None

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities

The Annual Delivery Plan 2015/16 Quarter 1 
Performance report summarises the Council’s 
performance in relation to the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities.

Financial None 
Legal Implications: None 
Equality/Diversity Implications None 
Sustainability Implications None
Resource implications e.g 
staffing/ICT/Assets

None 

Risk Management Implications None 
Health and Wellbeing Implications  None 
Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



2

1.0 Background 

1.1 The report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual 
Delivery Plan 2015/16 and supporting management information, for the period 1st 
April 2015 to 30th June 2015 (quarter 1).  

1.2 This covers the Council’s six Corporate Priorities: 
 Low Council Tax and Value For Money
 Economic Growth and Development
 Safe Place to Live – Fighting Crime
 Health And Wellbeing
 Supporting Young People
 Reshaping Trafford Council 

2.0 Quarter 1 results

2.1 The ADP has 41 indicators, 30 of these have currently been reported. A further 7 
are Annual Targets and there are 4 where data will not be available until Q2.

2.2 There are 16 green indicators (on target).  9 Amber and 5 Red. 15 are new and 
have no direction of travel. 7 have improved from last period, 3 have stayed the 
same and 5 have wor
[...]
all red and amber indicators and action is 
being taken to improve performance outcomes.  

Finance Officer Clearance ID
Legal Officer Clearance JLF 

CORPORATE] DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE ( )… 
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Delivery Plan Performance Report (Q1) 2015/16  1  

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16  
Quarter 1 

Performance Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 67



Annual Delivery Plan Performance Report (Q1) 2015/16  2  

1. Purpose and scope of the report 
 
The report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan 
(ADP) 2015/16 and supporting management information for the period 1st April to 30th June 
2015 (Quarter 1). 
 
This covers the Council’s six Corporate Priorities  

 Low Council Tax and Value For Money  
 Economic Growth and Infrastructure 
 Safe Place to Live – Fighting Crime 
 Health and Wellbeing 
 Supporting Young People 
 Reshaping Trafford Council 

 
Quarterly data and direction of travel is provided, where data is available.  
 
All measures have a Red/Amber/Green assessment of current performance. This is based 
on actual data or a management assessment of expected Quarter 1 performance.  
 
For Corporate Priority indicators, where actual or expected performance is red (more than 
10% below the expected level of performance) or Amber (within 10% below the expected 
level of performance) an Exception Report is included in the commentary. 
 
The attached report provides a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual 
Delivery Plan, 2015/16.  It should be noted that Q1 performance figures provide a 
snapshot of performance.  However, it should be noted that it is too early to make a 
significant assessment for some indicators at this stage of the year.   

 

2. Performance Key 
 
 

G   Performance meets or exceeds the      target  
Pe
[...]
DANCE 

 
GMFRS    Councillor John Bell 
GMFRS    Councillor David Acton 

  
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
 Liz Treacy    GMCA Monitoring Officer 
 Richard Paver   GMCA Treasurer 

Paul NajsareK   Bolton Council 
 Mike Owen    Bury Council 
 Carolyn Wilkins   Oldham Council 
 Steve Rumbelow   Rochdale MBC 

Jim Taylor    Salford CC 
 Eamonn Boylan   Stockport MBC 
 Steven Pleasant   Tameside MBC 
 Theresa Grant   Trafford Council  
 Donna Hall    Wigan Council 

Peter Fahy    GMP 
 Simon Nokes    New Economy 

Clare Regan GM Interim Mayor’s Office 
Jon Lamonte    TfGM 
    

Page 105

Agenda Item 7a



 

H:/2015-16/gmca/minutes/28 August 2015 2 

Rebecca Heron    ) Greater Manchester 
Sylvia Welsh    ) Integrated Support Team 
Paul Harris                      )  

 
 
 
112/15 APOLOGIES  
  
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillors Sean Anstee (Trafford) and  
Richard Farnell (Rochdale). It was noted that Councillors Michael Young (Trafford) 
and Peter Williams (Rochdale) were attending as their substitutes.  
 
113/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
   
There were no declarations of interest made in respect of any item on the agenda.  
 
114/15  URGENT BUSINESS 
 
Public Right of Appeal – GM Housing Investment Fund  
 
The Chair explained that, in accordance to procedure rule 23 of the GMCA 
constitution, an appeal had been received from a member of the press appealing  
the decision to consider Item 9, Greater Manchester Housing Investment Fund – 
Investment Approval Recommendation in the absence of the press and public. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised both Members and the appellant on the process 
involved in considering the appeal and that its consideration was to be conducted in 
the absence of the press and public.      
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED/- 

 
That, under section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public should be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that this involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as set out in paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
A discussion took place during which the commercially sensitivity of this information 
contained in the report was explained. A Member suggested that where reports were 
to be presented in Part B of the agenda in future meetings, it would be helpful if a 
report for information was also presented in Part A, to ensure that the transparency 
of the decision making process is maintained.   
 
Members of the press and public were invited to return to the meeting and the Chair 
explained the outcome of the appeal process.  
 
RESOLVED/-  

Page 106



 

H:/2015-16/gmca/minutes/28 August 2015 3 

 
1.  To thank the appellant for bringing this appeal.  
 
2.  To agree that in light of the commercially sensitive nature of the of the content 

of the report, the appeal be dismissed and for this reason, the consideration of 
the GM Housing Investment Fund item be conducted in the absence of the 
press and public. 

 
3. To agree that where reports were to be presented in the absence of the press 

and public at future meetings of the GMCA, an accompanying report was also 
to be presented in the open section of the agenda where there was information 
that could be considered in the public domain.  

 
115/15 MINUTES OF THE GMCA MEETING HELD ON 31 JULY 2015  
 

The minutes of the meting held on 31 July 2015 were submitted for consideration. 

 

RESOLVED/- 
 

To approve the minutes of the GMCA meeting held on 31 July 2015 as a correct 
record. 
 

116/15 FORWARD PLAN OF STRATEGIC DECISIONS OF GMCA  
 

Consideration was given to a report of Julie Connor, Head of the Greater 
Manchester Integrated Support Team which set out a forward plan of those strategic 
decisions to be considered by GMCA over the next four mon
[...]
GMA Executive 
Board 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 119



 

 
 

6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 120


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2015)
	6 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	ADP 2015-16 Q1 Performance Report

	7a GMCA Decisions 28/8/15
	7b GMCA Forward Plan September - December 2015
	7c Joint GMCA / AGMA Forward Plan August - November 2015



Minutes of the meeting

30.

31.

32.

EXECUTIVE
21 SEPTEMBER 2015
PRESENT

Executive Member for Economic Growth and Planning (Councillor M. Young) (in
the Chair),

Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor
A. Williams),

Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman),

Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb),
Executive Member for Environment and Operations (Councillor J.R. Reilly),
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers),

Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans).

Also present: Councillors Adshead, Bowker, Cornes, Coupe, Fishwick, Hynes,
Procter and Ross.

In attendance:

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant),

Acting Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Mr. J. Pearce),
Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde),
Director of Finance (Mr. |. Duncan),

Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre),

Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. R. Roe),

Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S.B. Anstee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations were made by Executive Members.

MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
(IF ANY)

There were no issues to be reported to this meeting.

MINUTES

RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27t July 2015 be
approved as a correct record.



33.

34.

35.

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2015)

The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report which set
out for Members’ information details of the outcomes of the latest monitoring of the
Council’s revenue budget. An opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions on
the report’s content, and in discussion further information was provided on the
membership of the Board of the Leisure Services Community Interest Company.

RESOLVED -That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed.
ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Acting Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources submitted a report
providing a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan
2015/16 for the period 15t April 2015 to 30th June 2015 (Quarter 1). An opportunity
was provided for Members to ask questions on the content of the report.

RESOLVED - That the content of the report be noted.

AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS
AND DECISIONS

The Executive received for information details of decisions taken by the GMCA on

28/8/15, and of the GMCA Forward Plan covering September to December 2015

and joint GMCA / AGMA Forward Plan covering August to November 2015.
RESOLVED - That the content of the decision summary and forward plans
be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 6.51 pm.



